
September 2, 2015             Page 1 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
7:00 p.m. Wednesday, September 2, 2015 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  

 
Changes to the Agenda  

 
   
Approval of the regular meeting minutes and closed session minutes from August 19, 2015.  
 
 
P-1 Certificate Presenting the NJAC/PSE&G Scholarship Program Award to local recipient, Bridget Black 
(Simmons) (to be presented) 
 
P-2 Proclamation Honoring Eloise W. Benson, a Deptford resident on her 100th Birthday on 8/22/2015 
(DiMarco) (previously presented)  
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
        FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COMM SOLUTIONS FOR THE EXAGRID 
EX20-GRID RAW SYSTEM FROM SEPTEMBER 18, 2015 TO SEPTEMBER 17, 2016 FOR $15,431.52. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Contract with Comm Solutions, 140 Quaker Lane, Malvern, PA 19355, to 
provide support and maintenance of the ExaGrid EX20-Grid Raw and the ExaGrid EX7000 Raw Systems 
to cover the established strategic County backup and recovery site for Emergency Management in 
Clarksboro and to also support the existing Information Technology facility in Clayton keeping with our 
Strategic Information Technology Plan. This Contract is for a total amount of $15,431.52 from September 
18, 2015 to September 17, 2016 and is awarded pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(dd).  CAF# 15-06893 was 
obtained to certify funds. 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COMM SOLUTIONS FOR THE NIMBLE 
STORAGE AREA NETWORK FROM OCTOBER 3, 2015 TO OCTOBER 2, 2016 FOR $10,586.40. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Comm Solutions located at 140 Quaker Lane, Malvern, PA 
19355 which provides maintenance and support for the Nimble Storage Area Network located in Clayton. 
Comm Solutions is the Regional Partner for Nimble which is the technology leader of Adaptive Flash 
Storage Solutions.  Within this single platform The Nimble adaptive flash platform allows IT to apply 
multiple service levels to address a wide range of enterprise applications.   Adaptive Flash is based on 
CASL, Nimble Storage’s patented Cache-Accelerated Sequential Layout architecture, and InfoSight, the 
company’s automated cloud-based management and support system. CASL allows performance and 
capacity to be scaled seamlessly and independently to accommodate datacenter growth and InfoSight 
ensures flash will be deployed intelligently to satisfy the fluctuating requirements of enterprise 
applications, eliminating the wasteful overprovisioning of storage resources. This Contract is for a total 
amount of $10,586.40 from October 3, 2015 to October 2, 2016 and is awarded pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-5(dd).  CAF# 15-06985 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO THE AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD. 
 
This Resolution appoints Charles Romick to the board due to the resignation of Joseph Randazzo for the 
remainder of his term ending March 21, 2019.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT TO FIRST PRIORITY EMERGENCY 
VEHICLES, FOR $242,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the remounting of four (4) Horton Ambulances on vendor supplied 2016 E450 
Ford cutaway chassis for use by the Gloucester County Department of Emergency Management EMS 
Division. The Purchasing Department sent out a bid request PD-015-039 and it is recommended that the 
contract be awarded to First Priority Emergency Vehicles. C.A.F. #15-07059 has been obtained to certify 
funds.  



September 2, 2015             Page 2 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH TAGS AUTO SUPPLY FROM OCTOBER 19, 
2015 TO OCTOBER 18, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $140,000.00 PER YEAR. 

 
This Resolution authorizes the award of a contract with Tags Auto Supply located at 12 W. High Street, 
Glassboro, New Jersey 08028, for the supply and deliver of automotive parts and accessories for County 
vehicles as per bid specifications Bid PD #015-040.  The contract will be open-ended, and the term of 
same will be for a two (2) year period, from October 19, 2015 to October 18, 2017, with the County 
reserving an option to extend this Contract for one (1) 2 year period, or two (2) 1 year periods, in an 
amount not to exceed $140,000.00 per year. 
 
C-2  RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH SOUTH JERSEY TRUCK REPAIRS FOR 
VEHICLE COLLISION REPAIRS TO CARS AND LIGHT TRUCKS FOR TWO YEARS THROUGH 
SEPTEMBER 4, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $30,000.00 PER YEAR. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the extension of the contract that was originally entered into on September 5, 
2014 with South Jersey Truck Repairs (500 Cenco Boulevard, Clayton, New Jersey 08312) for vehicle 
collision repairs to cars and light trucks, as per Bid PD#014-031.  The contract allowed for one (1) two  
year or two (2) one year extensions.  The County is exercising the option to extend the contract for two 
(2) years through September 4, 2017 in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00 for each year.   
 
C-3  RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH SOUTH JERSEY TRUCK REPAIRS FOR 
VEHICLE COLLISION REPAIRS TO HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS FOR TWO YEARS THROUGH 
SEPTEMBER 4, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $30,000.00 PER YEAR. 

 
This Resolution authorizes the extension of the contract that was originally entered into on September 5, 
2014 with South Jersey Truck Repairs (500 Cenco Boulevard, Clayton, New Jersey 08312) for vehicle 
collision repairs to heavy duty trucks, as per Bid PD#014-032.  The contract allowed for one (1) two year 
or two (2) one year extensions.  The County is exercising the option to extend the contract for two (2) 
years through September 4, 2017 in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00 for each year.   
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH SOUTH STATE, INC.  TO 
INCREASE THE CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $2,500,000.00 PER CONTRACT 
YEAR. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the County to modify an existing Contract with South State, Inc. (hereinafter 
“South State”), with an office address of P.O. Box 68, 202 Reeves Road, Bridgeton, NJ 08302. This 
Amendment will provide for the increased quantity of contract Line Item #1, HMA 12.5 H64 Surface 
Course ($61.15); Line Item #2, HMA 9.5 M64 Leveling Course ($62.15); Line Item #3, Base Course 
($60.00) (collectively referred to as “HMA items”) for the County’s Public Works/Highway Division for use 
on County roadways per County bid specification PD# 015-008. The existing contract was awarded 
March 4, 2015 and provides the County with the above goods and services on an “as-needed/on-call 
basis” for an amount not to exceed $1,000,000.00 for a one (1) year period from March 4, 2015 to March 
3, 2016, with the County reserving the option to extend the contract for one (1) two year extension or two 
(2) one year extensions, for an amount not to exceed $1,000,000.00 per contract year. This Amendment 
will increase the maximum contract amount not to exceed $2,500,000.00 per contract year, thereby 
allowing for additional delivery and overlay of hot mix asphalt (HMA) items on County roadways. 
Engineering amendment. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT NO. 16-61-030 WITH THE 
DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$57,875.00 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016 SUPPORTIVE REGIONAL HIGHWAY PLANNING 
PROGRAM. 
 
The Supportive Regional Highway Planning Program (SRHPP) grant has been received by the County for 
over 25 years and contributes to the Planning Division’s highway and transportation planning services.  
This grant will be for a total amount of $57,875.00, which includes $39,100.00 cash grant funds and 
County in-kind services of $18,775.00.  The SRHPP contributes to the County’s transportation highway 
planning activities including: (1) preparation of the New Jersey Department of Transportation’s multi-
million dollar Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), and the formulation of the DVRPC managed 
Federal Surface Transportation funding program, through which Gloucester County receives funding for 
various critical infrastructure improvements; (2) participation in various planning activities; including 
development of the Long Range Plan; participation on selection review committees for various grant 
programs administered by DVRPC (3) formulation of the County’s Inventory of Transportation Problems; 
and (4) data management activities such as traffic counts and County road easements and review of 
impacts new development may have on County transportation network. 
 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT NO. 16-53-312 WITH THE 
DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$30,000.00 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016 REGIONAL GIS PROGRAM.  
 
This agreement funds Gloucester County’s continued participation in the development of DVRPC’s 
Regional GIS Implementation and Coordination Program.  The program is arranged to support the use of 
transportation data files provided by the State of New Jersey and participating federal agencies.  The  



September 2, 2015             Page 3 
 
grant supports the development, maintenance, and sharing of transportation-related data and this project 
also allows the County to provide the state with additional files that are best fashioned at County and local 
levels, providing the state with accurate characteristics of roadways, rail systems, as well as assets like 
guiderail or signs in Gloucester County.  Staff will be responsible for participating in the development of 
transportation network geography, compiling database elements and data sharing, this includes 
completing mapping requests from County departments as well.  This grant enables the County to have a 
complete file of highway, rail and local road systems.  The funds will be used to reimburse staff time as 
well as make necessary upgrades for computer capabilities.  
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT NO. 16-63-022 WITH THE 
DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$48,350.00 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016 TRANSIT SUPPORT PROGRAM. 
 
This grant will be for a total amount of $48,350.00, which includes $38,680.00 cash grant funds and 
County in-kind services of $9,670.00. The Transit Support Program, contributes to the County’s ability to 
improve the efficiency of the regions public transportation network by carrying out a comprehensive local 
transit planning program.  This program supports staff to provide comments and recommendations for  
improvements to the transit network and also gives the County a voice when determining future transit 
improvements or changes.  This grant allows staff to serve on vital steering committees including the 
Local Citizens Transportation Advisory Board and also on committees dealing with projects managed by  
agencies including New Jersey Transit, NJ Department of Transportation, the Delaware Valley Regional 
Planning Commission and the Delaware River Port Authority.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
E-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH S.J. FARMERS EXCHANGE, INC., FISHER & 
SON COMPANY, INC., MITCHELL PRODUCTS, LLC, SEETON TURF WAREHOUSE, JOHN DEERE 
LANDSCAPES, HELENA CHEMICAL CO., SYNATEK SOLUTIONS, INC., AND CROP PRODUCTION 
OCTOBER 1, 2015 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 IN AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$127,000.00. 
                                                                
This Resolution authorizes contracts for the supply and delivery of specific grass seed, topdressing, 
fertilizers and plant protectant products for the Pitman Golf Course and the Veterans Cemetery per PD-
015-031 as follows: 
 

• S.J. Farmers Exchange, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $18,000.00,  
• Fisher & Son Co. in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00,  
• Mitchell Products, LLC in an amount not to exceed $7,000.00,  
• Seeton Turf Warehouse in an amount not to exceed $3,000.00 
• John Deere Landscapes in an amount not to exceed $18,000.00,  
• Helena Chemical Co. in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00,  
• SynaTek Solutions, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $16,000.00, and 
• Crop Production Services in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.  

  
These grounds maintenance materials are necessary to protect the turf from weed encroachment, 
diseases and to keep the turf healthy. Grass seed is needed to repair damage done daily by cart traffic at 
the golf course and to repair freshly filled graves at the Veterans Cemetery. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EMERGENCY CONTRACT TO ALL RISK, INC. FOR 
$43,649.38.   
 
This Resolution authorizes an emergency contract to All Risk, Inc., 501 Kennedy Blvd., Somerdale, NJ 
08083 for damage assessment and emergency repair of various areas of the Mullica Hill Library. Flood 
damage was sustained to Library ceilings, walls and floors due to freezing and breaking of a sprinkler 
pipe on February 17, 2015. (The Library is an independent entity of the County with control over its own 
budget. However, the Library facility is a County-owned building requiring the County to provide and fund 
structural maintenance and repairs.) The total contract amount with All Risk, Inc. was $55,182.07. The 
Library has paid $11,532.69 from its operating budget leaving a balance of $43,649.38 related to 
structural expense. The scope of services is as per Contractor’s Invoice 2015-02-17-FREEZE15. CAF 
#15-06984 has been certified to obtain funds.  
 
 
 



September 2, 2015             Page 4 
 
F-2 RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BEQUEST OF $10,185.00 TO THE COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER 
FROM THE ESTATE OF DIANA M. GEBHARD. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the County’s acceptance of the referenced bequest on behalf of the Animal 
Shelter. There may also be a modest supplemental distribution to the County upon finalization of 
expenses associated with decedent's estate.     
 
F-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH SOUTH JERSEY OVERHEAD DOOR CO., 
INC., FROM SEPTEMBER 19, 2015 TO SEPTEMBER 18, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$80,000.00 FOR YEAR ONE AND AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.00 FOR YEAR TWO. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract to South Jersey Overhead Door Co., Inc., for the repair and 
replacement of existing overhead doors as well as the installation of new doors at various County 
buildings per specifications PD # 015-028.   This contract is from September 19, 2015 to September 18, 
2017 in amounts not to exceed $80,000.00 for the first year and $50,000.00 for the second year.  The  
County has an option to extend the contract for one (1) two (2) year period or two (2) one (1) year 
periods. 
 
F-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH EAST ORANGE GENERAL HOSPITAL FROM 
SEPTEMBER 1, 2015 TO AUGUST 31, 2016 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $500,000.00.   
 
This Resolution authorizes execution of a one year contract with East Orange General Hospital for 
provision of health care services at the Secure Medical Unit located within the hospital with the option to 
extend the contract for one (1) two (2) year term or two (2) one (1) year terms. The hospital will provide 
both inpatient and outpatient services. Gloucester County Department of Corrections will utilize the 
services at the Secure Medical Unit when an inmate’s medical needs are better met by the services 
provided in this specialized medical unit while the County will realize significant savings in security-related 
costs.  
 
F-5  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE FY 2016 IV-D NJKIDS REIMBURSEMENT 
AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE DIVISION OF FAMILY DEVELOPMENT FOR THE COUNTY 
SHERIFF FROM  OCTOBER 1, 2015 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 FOR $496,052.00 
 
The County has previously entered into yearly Title IV-D NJKiDS Reimbursement Agreements with the 
New Jersey Division of Family Development (NJDFD), which set forth performance standards and 
reimbursement procedures for the Sheriff’s Department for arrest services where bench warrants 
pertaining to child support and paternity matters have been issued. These are statewide agreements 
available to all County Sheriffs. This Resolution authorizes the execution of the Fiscal Year 2016 
Agreement, for the period October 1, 2015 to September 30, 2016, in the amount of $496,052.00. The 
amount of the award is based upon employee salaries, the number of individuals arrested, and the 
amount of child support collected by the courts.  
 
F-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION WITH THE STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL 
JUSTICE FOR THE 2015 BODY ARMOR REPLACEMENT GRANT.  
 
The New Jersey Division of Criminal Justice Body Armor Replacement Grant Program awards body 
armor (vests) replacement grants annually to effectuate a five-year vest replacement cycle. The Program 
requires annual renewal applications. The County, through the County Sheriff, desires to apply for 
renewal of the Grant for 2015 for the purchase of the vests for Sheriff’s Department employees. The 
County has in previous years applied for and received the grant funding. This Resolution authorizes the 
execution of any documents necessary for such application. The number of vests to be purchased will be 
determined by the amount of the grant award as determined by the State. The term of the grant is 
November 5, 2015 to March 19, 2016.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  








































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	20150828135054350
	20150828135358041
	September 2 2015 FINAL_Agenda only.pdf
	A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COMM SOLUTIONS FOR THE NIMBLE STORAGE AREA NETWORK FROM OCTOBER 3, 2015 TO OCTOBER 2, 2016 FOR $10,586.40.
	C-2  RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH SOUTH JERSEY TRUCK REPAIRS FOR VEHICLE COLLISION REPAIRS TO CARS AND LIGHT TRUCKS FOR TWO YEARS THROUGH SEPTEMBER 4, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $30,000.00 PER YEAR.
	This Resolution authorizes the extension of the contract that was originally entered into on September 5, 2014 with South Jersey Truck Repairs (500 Cenco Boulevard, Clayton, New Jersey 08312) for vehicle collision repairs to cars and light trucks, as ...
	year or two (2) one year extensions.  The County is exercising the option to extend the contract for two (2) years through September 4, 2017 in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00 for each year.
	C-3  RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH SOUTH JERSEY TRUCK REPAIRS FOR VEHICLE COLLISION REPAIRS TO HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS FOR TWO YEARS THROUGH SEPTEMBER 4, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $30,000.00 PER YEAR.
	This Resolution authorizes the extension of the contract that was originally entered into on September 5, 2014 with South Jersey Truck Repairs (500 Cenco Boulevard, Clayton, New Jersey 08312) for vehicle collision repairs to heavy duty trucks, as per ...




